H1

H1

H3
H3
H3
H3

H1

H1

HA1
H1

H1

H1

H1
H1
H1
H1
H1

H1
H1

H1
H1

H1

Common Data Set 2005-06

Aid Awarded to Enrolied Undergraduates

Enter total dollar amounts awarded to enrolled full-time and less than full-time degree-seeking
undergraduates {(using the same cohort reported in CDS Question B1, “total degree-seeking”
undergraduates) in the following categories. (Note: If the data being reported are final figures for the 2004-
2005 academic year (see the next item below), use the 2004-2005 academic year's CDS Question B1
cohort.) Include aid awarded to international students {i.e., those not qualifying for federal aid). Aid that is
non-need-based but that was used to meet need should be reported in the need-based aid columns.
(For a suggested order of precedence in assigning categories of aid o cover need, see the entry for
“non-need-based scholarship or grant aid” on the last page of the definitions section.)

5

Eedera!

2005-2006 2004-2005
. estimated final
Indicate the academic year for which data are reported for items H1, X
H2, HZ2A, and HE below:
Which needs-analysis methodology does your institution use in awarding institutional aid?
Federal methodology {(FM) X
Institutional methodclogy (1M)
Both M and M

Non-need-
Need-based $ based $

{Include non-need-
based aid used to
meet need.}

$18,064,685

(Exclude non-need-
based aid used to
meet need.)

State (i.e., all states, not only the state in which your institution is
located)

$15,661,888

$14,136,232

Institutional (endowment, alumni, or other institutional awards) and
external funds awarded by the college excluding athletic aid and tuition
waivers (which are reported below)

$588,476

$436,850

Scholarships/grants from external sources (e.g., Kiwanis, National
Merit) not awarded by the college

$765,132

$268,430

Total Scholarships/Grants

Student loans from all sources (excluding parent loans)

$34,970,181

$51,404,265

$14,841,512

Federal Work-Study

$674,340

State and other (e.g., institutional) work-study/employment (Note:
Excludes Federal Work-Study captured above.)

Total Self-Help

$52,078,605

$31,732,468

e

Parent Loans $4,089,119 $979,47
Tuition Walvers

Reporting is optional. Report tuition waivers in this row if you choose to report them. Do

not report tuition waivers elsewhere. $635,830 $205,096
Athletic Awards $302,419 $210,204

CDS-H

Page 1



H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2

H2A

Common Data Set 2005-06

Number of Enrolled Students Awarded Aid: List the number of degree-seeking full-time and less-than-
full-time undergraduates who applied for and were awarded financial aid from any source. Aid that is non-
need-based but that was used to meet need should be counted as need-based aid. Numbers should
reflect the cohort awarded the dollars reported in H1. Note: In the chart below, students may be counted in

counted as fu

I-time undergraduates.

more than one row, and full-time freshmen should also be
P R R = - S First-time Full-time Less Than
Full-time Undergraduate Full-time
i ez R R e e e Freshmen (Incl. Fresh.) Undergraduate

a) Number of degree-seeking undergraduate students
(CDS Item B1 if reporting on Fall 2005 cohort) 2291 13697 4783

b) Number of sl'uderjts in line a who applied for need- 2,157 9.379 4,101
based financial aid

c) Number of s.tudents in line b who were determined to 1,330 7.373 2.404
have financial need

d) Numbfer of_ students in line ¢ who were awarded any 1330 7373 2,404
financial aid

e) Number of students m_hne d who were awarded any 773 6,002 1,350
need-based scholarship or grant aid 275

f) Number of students in I_:ne d who were awarded any 748 4873 1,832
need-based self-help aid

g) Number of students in line d who were _awarded any 1.285 3.900 542
non-need-based scholarship or grant aid

h) Number of students in line d whose need was fully met
(exclude PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private 234 1,267 361
alternative loans)

i} On average, the percentage of need that was met of
students who were awarded any need-based aid. ‘/ é)
Exclude any aid that was awarded in excess of need as
well as any resources that were awarded to replace 24.4% 33.6% 30.9%
EFC (PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private
alternative loans)

i) The average financial aid package of those in line d.
Exclude any resources that were awarded to replace
EFC (PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private 3 2.4 ¥ 8,80 $ 7.454
alternative loans)

K) Average peed-based scholarship and grant award of $ 3207 $ 3079 , $ 2,150
those in line e 5304

I) Average need-based self-help award (excluding PLUS
loans, unsubsidized loans, and private alternative $ 2,867 $ 4,077 $ 4,023
loans) of those in line f

m) Average need-based loan (excluding PLUS loans,

idized | - A

unsubsidized loans, and private alternative loans) of $ 2,650 $ 4,002 § 3,999

those in line f who were awarded a need-based loan

Number of Enrolled Students Awarded Non-need-based Scholarships and Grants: List the number of
degree-seeking full-time and less-than-full-time undergraduates who had no financial need and who were
awarded institutional--not external--non-need-based scholarship or grant aid. Numbers should reflect the
cohort awarded the dollars reported in H1. Note: In the chart below, students may be counted in more than
one row, and full-time freshmen should also be counted as full-time undergraduates.

CDS-H

Page 2



H2A |

H2A

H2A

H2A

H2A

H3

H4

H5

Hé

Hé
H6
Hé

Hé6

H6

H6

H7
H7
H7
H7
H7

Common Data Set 2005-06

First-time Full-time Less Than
Fuil-time Undergrad Full-fime
Freshmen (Inct. Fresh.} Undergrad
ny Number of students in line a who had no financial need
and who were awarded institutional non-need-based
scholarship or grant aid (exciude those who were 828 2,918 417
awarded athietic awards and fuition benefits)
o) Average doliar amount of institutional non-need-based
scholarship and grant aid awarded to students in line n $ 4,470 $ 4,270 $ 3,036
p)} Number of studants in line a who were awarded an
inglitutional nen-need-hased athietic scholarship or 10 3 1
grant
q} Average doliar amount of ingtitutional non-need-based
athletic scholarships and grants awarded to students in $ 2,222 $ 2,661 $ 400
line p
Incorporated intoc H1 above,
Provide the percentage of the 2005 undergraduate class who graduated between July 1,
2004 and June 30, 2005 and borrowed af any time through any loan programs {federal,
state, subsidized, unsubsidized, private, etc.; exclude parent loans). Include only students
who horrowed while enrolled at your institution. 34%
Report the average per-borrower cumulative undergraduate indebtedness of those in line
H4. Do not include money borrowed at other institutions: $10,235

Aid to Undergraduate Degree-seeking Nonresident Aliens (Note: Report numbers and

doflar amounts for the same academic year checked in item H1.)

indicate your institution’s policy regarding institutional scholarship and grant aid for undergraduate degree-

seeking nonresident aliens:

institutional need-based scholarship or grant aid is available

Institutional non-need-based scholarship or grant aid is available

Institutional scholarship or grant aid is not available X

If institutional financial aid is available for undergraduate degree-seeking nonresident
aliens, provide the number of undergraduate degree-seeking nonresident aliens who
were awarded need-based or non-need-based aid:

Average dollar amount of institutional financial aid awarded to undergraduate degree-

seeking nonresident aliens: $5,678
Total dollar amount of institutional financial aid awarded to undergraduate degree-seeking
nonresident aliens: $601,888

Check off all financial aid forms nonresident alien first-year financial aid applicants must submit:

Institution's own financial aid form

CSS/Financial Aid PROFILE

Internationat Student’s Financial Aid Application = = & w1

International Student’s Certification of Finances -~ " i - o ¥

CD3-H

Page 3



H7

H8
H8
HB
H8
H8
H8
H8
H8

HY
H9
H9
H9

H10
H10
H10
H10
H10

H11
H11
H11

H12
H12
H12
H12
H12

H12
Hi2
H12
H12

H12
H12
H12
H12
H12

Common Data Set 2005-06

Other (specify):

'Process for First-Year/Freshman Students

Check off all financial aid forms domestic first-year (freshman) financial aid applicants must submit:

FAFSA

X

Institution's own financial aid form

CSSfFinancial Aid PROFILE

State aid form

Noncustadial PROFILE -~ "

Business/Farm Suppiement

Other (specify):

indicate filing dates for first-year (freshmanj students:

Priority date for filing required financial aid forms:

41

Deadline for filing required financial aid forms:

1111

No deadline for fiting required forms (applications processed on a
rolling basis):

Indicate notification dates for first-year {freshman) students (answer a or b):

a) |Students notified on or ahout (date

Yes

No

b} |Students notified on a rolling

If yes, starting date: 3/30

Indicate reply dates:

Students must reply by (date):

orwithin 2 weeks of notification.

Types of Aid Available

Please check off all types of aid available to undergraduates at your institution:

Loans
FEDERAL DIRECT STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM (DIRECT LOAN)

Direct Subsidized Stafford Loans

Direct Unsubsidized Stafford Loans

Direct PLUS Loans

K

FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM (FFEL)

FFEL Subsidized Stafford Loans

FFEL Unsubsidized Stafford [Loans

FFEL PLUS Loans

Federal Perkins Loans

Federal Nursing Leans

State Loans

College/university loans from institutional funds

Other {specify):

CDS-H

Page 4



H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13

H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14

Common Data Sat 2005-08

Scholarships and Grants
NEED-BASED:

Federal Pell

SEQG

State scholarships/grants

Private scholarships

College/university scholarship or grant aid from institutional funds

Pt b b

United Negro College Fund

Federal Nursing Scholarship

Other {specify):

Check off criteria used in awarding institutional aid. Check all that apply.

%

Norn-Need Based

Need-Based

Academics

Alumni affiliation

Art

x| KX

Athletics

Job skills

ROTGC

Leadership

Minority staius

>x{x

Music/drama

Religious affiliation

State/district residency X

CDSs-H

Page 5



