## H. FINANCIAL AID

# Aid Awarded to Enrolled Undergraduates

Enter total dollar amounts awarded to enrolled full-time and less than full-time degree-seeking undergraduates (using the same cohort reported in CDS Question B1, "total degree-seeking" undergraduates) in the following categories. (Note: If the data being reported are final figures for the 2004-2005 academic year (see the next item below), use the 2004-2005 academic year's CDS Question B1 cohort.) Include aid awarded to international students (i.e., those not qualifying for federal aid). Aid that is non-need-based but that was used to meet need should be reported in the need-based aid columns. (For a suggested order of precedence in assigning categories of aid to cover need, see the entry for "non-need-based scholarship or grant aid" on the last page of the definitions section.)

H1		2005-2006 estimated	2004-2005 final
H1	Indicate the academic year for which data are reported for items H1, H2, H2A, and H6 below:	X	

H3 Which needs-analysis methodology does your institution use in awarding institutional aid?

H3 Federal methodology (FM) X
Institutional methodology (IM)
H3 Both FM and IM

H1		Need-based \$ (Include non-need-based aid used to meet need.)	Non-need- based \$ (Exclude non-need- based aid used to meet need.)
H1	Scholarships/Grants		
H1	Federal	\$18,064,685	
H1	State (i.e., all states, not only the state in which your institution is located)	\$15,551,888	<b>\$14,136,232</b>
H1	Institutional (endowment, alumni, or other institutional awards) and external funds awarded by the college excluding athletic aid and fuition waivers (which are reported below)	\$588,476	\$436,850
H1	Scholarships/grants from external sources (e.g., Kiwanis, National Merit) not awarded by the college	\$765,132	\$268,430
H1	Total Scholarships/Grants	\$34,970,181	\$14,841,512
H1	Self-Help		
H1	Student loans from all sources (excluding parent loans)	\$51,404,265	\$31,732,469
H1	Federal Work-Study	\$674,340	
H1	State and other (e.g., institutional) work-study/employment (Note: Excludes Federal Work-Study captured above.)		
H1	Total Self-Help	\$52,078,605	\$31,732,469
H1	Other		
H1	Parent Loans	\$4,089,119	\$979,475
H1	Tuition Waivers Reporting is optional. Report tuition waivers in this row if you choose to report them. Do not report tuition waivers elsewhere.	\$635,830	\$205,096
H1	Athletic Awards	\$302,419	\$210,294

H2 Number of Enrolled Students Awarded Aid: List the number of degree-seeking full-time and less-than-full-time undergraduates who applied for and were awarded financial aid from any source. Aid that is non-need-based but that was used to meet need should be counted as need-based aid. Numbers should reflect the cohort awarded the dollars reported in H1. Note: In the chart below, students may be counted in

	m	ore than one row, and full-time freshmen should also	be counted as fu	ull-time undergradu	ates.
12			First-time	Full-time	Less Than Full-time
			Full-time	Undergraduate	
323			Freshmen	(Incl. Fresh.)	Undergraduate
2	a)	Number of degree-seeking undergraduate students (CDS Item B1 if reporting on Fall 2005 cohort)	2291	13697	4783
2	b)	Number of students in line a who applied for need- based financial aid	2,157	9,379	4,101
2	· · ·	Number of students in line <b>b</b> who were determined to have financial need	1,330	7,373	2,404
2	100	Number of students in line <b>c</b> who were awarded any financial aid	1,330	7,373	2,404
2	Ľ	Number of students in line <b>d</b> who were awarded any need-based scholarship or grant aid	773	6,002	1,350
2	f)	Number of students in line <b>d</b> who were awarded any need-based self-help aid	748	4,873	1,832
2	175.0	Number of students in line <b>d</b> who were awarded any non-need-based scholarship or grant aid	1,285	3,900	542
2	h)	Number of students in line <b>d</b> whose need was fully met (exclude PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private alternative loans)	234	1,267	361
2	i)	On average, the percentage of need that was met of students who were awarded any need-based aid. Exclude any aid that was awarded in excess of need as well as any resources that were awarded to replace EFC (PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private alternative loans)	24.4%	76 33.6%	30.9%
2	j)	The average financial aid package of those in line d.  Exclude any resources that were awarded to replace  EFC (PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private  alternative loans)	\$ 8,641	\$ 8,671	\$ 7,454
2	k)	Average need-based scholarship and grant award of those in line e	\$ 3,227	\$ 3,079 9	\$ 2,150
2	I)	Average need-based self-help award ( <u>excluding PLUS</u> loans, unsubsidized loans, and private alternative loans) of those in line <b>f</b>	\$ 2,867	\$ 4,077	\$ 4,023
2	m)	Average need-based loan (excluding PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private alternative loans) of those in line f who were awarded a need-based loan	\$ 2,650	\$ 4,002	\$ 3,999

H2A Number of Enrolled Students Awarded Non-need-based Scholarships and Grants: List the number of degree-seeking full-time and less-than-full-time undergraduates who had no financial need and who were awarded institutional--not external--non-need-based scholarship or grant aid. Numbers should reflect the cohort awarded the dollars reported in H1. Note: In the chart below, students may be counted in more than one row, and full-time freshmen should also be counted as full-time undergraduates.

#### Common Data Set 2005-06

H2A		First-time Full-time Freshmen	Full-time Undergrad (Incf. Fresh.)	Less Than Full-time Undergrad
and sci aw	mber of students in line a who had no financial need did who were awarded institutional non-need-based nolarship or grant aid (exclude those who were arded athletic awards and tuition benefits)	829	2,918	417
	erage dollar amount of institutional non-need-based nolarship and grant aid awarded to students in line n	\$ 4,470	\$ 4,270	\$ 3,036
	mber of students in line a who were awarded an litutional non-need-based athletic scholarship or nt	10	31	1
	erage dollar amount of institutional non-need-based letic scholarships and grants awarded to students in p	\$ 2,222	\$ 2,661	\$ 400
3 Incorp	prated into H1 above.			
2004 state,	le the percentage of the 2005 undergraduate class and June 30, 2005 and borrowed at any time throus subsidized, unsubsidized, private, etc.; exclude progressions of the control of the co	igh any loan pro	grams (federal,	34
	t the average per-borrower cumulative undergrad		ss of those in line	
H4. C	o not include money borrowed at other institution	<del> </del>		
H4. C		resident Alie		
Aid t dollar	o not include money borrowed at other institutions  o Undergraduate Degree-seeking None	resident Alie item H1.)	<b>ns</b> (Note: Report n	umbers and
Aid t dollar indica seekir	o not include money borrowed at other institutions  o Undergraduate Degree-seeking None amounts for the same academic year checked in te your institution's policy regarding institutional se ag nonresident aliens: tional need-based scholarship or grant aid is avail	s: resident Alie item H1.) cholarship and g able	<b>ns</b> (Note: Report n	umbers and
Aid to dollar  6 Indica seekir 6 Institu 6 Institu	o not include money borrowed at other institutions  o Undergraduate Degree-seeking None amounts for the same academic year checked in the your institution's policy regarding institutional sa ag nonresident aliens:	s: resident Alie item H1.) cholarship and g able	<b>ns</b> (Note: Report n	umbers and
Aid t dollar  6 Indica seekir 6 Institu 6 Institu 6 If institu aliens	o not include money borrowed at other institutions  o Undergraduate Degree-seeking None amounts for the same academic year checked in the your institution's policy regarding institutional se ag nonresident aliens: tional need-based scholarship or grant aid is avail tional non-need-based scholarship or grant aid is	resident Alie item H1.) cholarship and g able available	ns (Note: Report nurant aid for undergrund X	umbers and
Aid to dollar  6 Indica seekir 6 Institu 6 Institu 6 If institu 6 If enstitu 6 Avera	o not include money borrowed at other institutions  o Undergraduate Degree-seeking None amounts for the same academic year checked in the your institution's policy regarding institutional se ag nonresident aliens: tional need-based scholarship or grant aid is avail tional non-need-based scholarship or grant aid is tional scholarship or grant aid is not available tutional financial aid is available for undergraduate provide the number of undergraduate degree-see	resident Alie item H1.) cholarship and g able available degree-seeking	ns (Note: Report notes)  Irant aid for undergrown  X  In nonresident the aliens who	
Aid to dollar  6 Indica seekir 6 Institu 6 Institu 6 Institu 6 Institu 6 Avera seekir 6 Total 6	o not include money borrowed at other institutions o Undergraduate Degree-seeking None amounts for the same academic year checked in the your institution's policy regarding institutional se ag nonresident aliens: tional need-based scholarship or grant aid is avail tional non-need-based scholarship or grant aid is tional scholarship or grant aid is not available tutional financial aid is available for undergraduate provide the number of undergraduate degree-see awarded need-based or non-need-based aid: ge dollar amount of institutional financial aid awarded	resident Alie item H1.) cholarship and g able available degree-seeking eking nonresider	ns (Note: Report name and for undergrant aid for undergrant aid for undergrant aid nonresident aliens who	umbers and aduate degree
Aid to dollar  6 Indica seekir 6 Institu 6 Institu 6 Institu 6 If institu aliens were a 6 Avera seekir 6 Total o	o Undergraduate Degree-seeking None amounts for the same academic year checked in the your institution's policy regarding institutional seeg nonresident aliens:  tional need-based scholarship or grant aid is availational non-need-based scholarship or grant aid is availational scholarship or grant aid is not available autional financial aid is available for undergraduate provide the number of undergraduate degree-seewarded need-based or non-need-based aid:  ge dollar amount of institutional financial aid awarded genomesident aliens:	resident Alie item H1.) cholarship and g able available degree-seeking eking nonresider to undergradua	ns (Note: Report name and for undergrant aid for un	aduate degree \$5,6

CSS/Financial Aid PROFILE

International Student's Financial Aid Application
International Student's Certification of Finances

H7

H7 H7

H7	Other (specify):			
	Process for First-Year/Freshman Students			
Н8	Check off all financial aid forms domestic first-year (free	shman) financial aid	i applicants must	submit
H8	FAFSA	X		
H8	Institution's own financial aid form			
H8	CSS/Financial Aid PROFILE			
H8	State aid form			
H8	Noncustodial PROFILE			
H8	Business/Farm Supplement			
H8	Other (specify):			
ПО	Otties (specify).	<b>L</b>		
Н9	Indicate filing dates for first-year (freshman) students:			
H9	Priority date for filing required financial aid forms:		4/1	
H9	Deadline for filing required financial aid forms:		11/1	
H9	No deadline for filing required forms (applications procerolling basis):	essed on a		
H10	Indicate notification dates for first-year (freshman) stud	ents (answer a or b	):	
H10	a) Students notified on or about (date):			
H10		Yes	No	
H10	b) Students notified on a rolling basis:	X		
H10	If yes, starting date:	3/30		
H11	Indicate reply dates:			
H11	Students must reply by (date):			
H11	or within 2 weeks of notification.			
	Types of Aid Available			
	Please check off all types of aid available to undergrade	uates at your institu	tion:	
H12	Loans			
	FEDERAL DIRECT STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM (DIR	ECT LOAN)		
	Direct Subsidized Stafford Loans		X	
H12	Direct Unsubsidized Stafford Loans		Χ	
H12	Direct PLUS Loans		X	
H12	FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM (F	FEL)	•	
	FFEL Subsidized Stafford Loans			
	FFEL Unsubsidized Stafford Loans			
	FFEL PLUS Loans		Х	
H12	Federal Perkins Loans		Х	
	Federal Nursing Loans			
	II WARPINE SUITE BUILDED			
H17			X	
	State Loans		X	
H12 H12 H12	State Loans College/university loans from institutional funds		X	

## Common Data Set 2005-06

# H13 Scholarships and Grants

H13	NEED-	BASED:
-----	-------	--------

H13	Federal Pell	X
H13	SEOG	X
H13	State scholarships/grants	X
H13	Private scholarships	X
H13	College/university scholarship or grant aid from institutional funds	X
H13	United Negro College Fund	
H13	Federal Nursing Scholarship	
H13	Other (specify):	

H14 Check off criteria used in awarding institutional aid. Check all that apply.

H14		Non-Need Based	Need-Based
H14	Academics	X	X
H14	Alumni affiliation	Х	X
H14	Art	X	Χ
H14	Athletics	X	
H14	Job skills		
H14	ROTC		
H14	Leadership		
H14	Minority status	X	
H14	Music/drama	Х	
H14	Religious affiliation		
H14	State/district residency	X	Χ